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W TRANSMITTAL y, sune 3, 2002

4 3002 G-R #386521

TO: Mr, James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #209339

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5940 College Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 21, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of April 8, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring quificétions for the
next event prior to June 14, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms Eva Chu, Alaméda County Health Care Services; Dept—of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, -
——Suite 250, Alameda, CA-94502-6577
Mr, Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Donald Sweet, San Francisco Property Management Co., 1375 Sutter St., Suite 308, San Francisco, CA 94109

Enclosures

trans/20-9336-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



7/" Gerry ErR-Ryan //v:

May 14, 2002

Ms. Eva Chu &4}'
Alameda County Health Services 4
Department of Environmental Health ‘ e@e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Monitoring and Sampling Program At Former Chevron Service Station
Number 20-9339, 5940 College Avenue, Qakland California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.
Network Associates Gettler - Ryan Inc. (GR) would like to request modification to the current
monitoring and sampling program at the subject site. Currently, wells at the site are monitored
and sampled on a quarterly basis. Groundwater samples are analyzed for total petrolenm
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary buty] ether (MtBE)
by EPA Method 8021. In addition, all samples containing MtBE detected by EPA Method 8021
are analyzed for tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), MtBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethy] tert-butyl ether
(ETBE) and tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260. Each quarter, joint
monitoring is scheduled with Sheaff's Garage located at 5930 Collage Avenue in Qakland
California.

Based on information supplied by Chevron, the station was closed in the late 1960s prior to the
introduction of MtBE into gasoline in California. Therefore, the site should not be suspected as a
source of MBE impact to groundwater in the vicinity. MtBE has been detected in groundwater
samples collected at the site in concentrations ranging from 5.3 parts per billion (ppb) to 150 ppb
by EPA Method 8021, However, when MtBE was confirmed by EPA Method 8260, the results
were non-detectable. TPHg and BTEX concentrations have decreased in samples collected
during consecutive monitoring and sampling events from Jannary 2001 to January 2002.
Furthermore, BTEX was not detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-1 on October
8, 2001 or January 13, 2002, and TPHg was not detected in groundwater samples collected from
MW-1 on January 13, 2002 (Gettler - Ryan Inc. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report,
First Quarter Event of Jannary 13, 2002).

Based on data from the quarterly monitoring and sampling events at the site, GR would like to

propose that the monitoring and sampling program at the site be reduced from quarterly to semi-
annuaily.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



/el GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

May 21, 2002
G-R Job #386521
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of April 8, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring event was conducted with
Sheaff’s Garage, located at 5930 Coliege Avenue, Oakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report: Thank you.

Sincerely,

(Qé@ktm/ 7
Deanna L. Harding

roject Coordinator

\u.

Doug Lee
Senior Gedlogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map -

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anaiytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 4: Ficld Measurements

Table 5:  Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets :

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Repoi'ts

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 5561-75558
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339

Table 1

5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California

1Y

MW-1
196.91

MW-2
197.35

TRIP BLANK
TB-LB

QA

01/03/0t
04/25/01
07/09/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02

01/03/01
04/25/01
07/09/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02

01/03/01
04/25/01
07/09/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02

12.75
.23
11.86
13.49
7.33
7.45

12.48
8.90
11.44
13.37
6.55
8.37

209339.x1s/386521

184.16
187.68
185.05
183.42
189.58
189.46

184.87
188.45
185.91
183,98
190.80
188.98

230
210*
290°
200
<50
670

2,100
1,700*
2,500°
4,200
410
4,000

<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

2.9

2.0

1.8
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

110
150

200
87
20
70

<{.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<150

6.9
1.5
20

<0.50

<0.50
<2.0

11
12
21
2.8
2.9
1.7

<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.50

63
30
55
29
<2.5
17

<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50

7.6
3.3
0.96
<l.5

<0.50

5.6

25
15
26
9.8
4.4
17

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5
<0.50
<1.5

14/<2.0°

5.3/<2.0°
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5

832.2°
150/<2.0°
<50
<2.5
27/<2.0°
<1.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 04/08/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: '

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea Tevel X =Xylenes

* TOC clevations were surveyed on December 27, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Ozkland benchmark
being a cut square in the top of curb, at the curb return at the northeast comer of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, {Benchmark Elev. = 179.075 feet, msl).

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbens C6-C12.

200339 x1s/#386521 2 As of 04/08/02



Table 2 '
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 01/03/n <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
04/25/01 -- <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -

MW-2 01/03/01 <500 <50 22 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
04/25/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -
01/13/02 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
(ppb) = Paris per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

209339.x1s/#386521 3 As of 04/08/02



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue

Oakland, Califorma

MW-1 04/25/01 0.15 380
07/09/01 <0.050 410
10/08/01 - 414
01/13/02 <0.10° 390

MW-2 04/25/01 0.093 630
07/09/01 0.4 600
10/08/01 - 683
01/13/02 <0.16% 630

EXPLANATIONS:

{ppm) = Parts per million
-- = Not Analyzed
1

2

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method SM 3500 Fe for Ferrous Iron
EFPA Method 310.1 for Total Alkalinity

EPA Method 300.0 for Sulfate as 80,

209339 .x1s/#386521

Analysis was not performed by the Laboratory as requested on the Chain of Costody.

11
6.8
54

10

21

9.3
38
7.0

Due to sample transfer by the lab from laboratory to another, the sample was received beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

As of 04/08/02




Table 4

Field Measurements

Former Chevron Service Station #209339

5940 College Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1 07/09/01 1.25 111
10/08/01 1.20 64
01/13/02' . -
MW-2 07/09/01 1.89 16
10/08/01 1.04 58
01/13/02" - -
EXPLANATIONS:

D.0Q. = Dissolved Oxygen Concentration
{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxygen Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolt

-- = Not Measured

' D.0. and ORF meter erratic; measurments not taken.

209339 .x1s/#386521 5

As of 04/08/02



Table 5
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Sheaff's Garage
5930 College Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1
195.90 04725/01" 7.39 188.51 - - - - . -
© 07/09/01 972 186.18 79,000 15,000 7,800 3,000 15,000 660
10/08/01 10.88 185.02 112,000 25,300 11,800 4,280 20,600 374
01/07/02 4.34 191.56 96,100 21,100 13,500 4,160 21,900 596/330°
04/08/02 6.84 189.06 111,000 21,200 13,400 4,230 21,000 814
MW-2
197.28 04/25/01" 8.52 188.76 - - - - - -
07/09/01 11.05 186.23 39,000 6,200 730 2,300 6,100 180
10/08/01 12.79 184.49 40,700 6,310 399 2,100 5,320 6,460
01/07/02° 492 192.36 59,600 10,300 3,250 4,180 14,400 366/170°
04/08/02 8.40 188.88 66,700 10,200 2,670 3,840 13,200 583
MW-3
195.22 04/25/01" 6.61 188.61 - S - - - -
07/09/01 8.85 186.37 12,000 39 10 690 L600 35
10/08/01 975 185.47 49125 107.7 3.9 99.0 1325 52.2
ov/07/02* 4.25 190.97 7,260 723 138 492 887 81.7/16.7°
04/08/02 6.33 188.89 11,700 540 108 706 1,710 <05

209339 x1s/4#386521 6 As of 04/08/02



Table 5

Joint Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Sheaff's Garage
5930 College Avenue
QOakland, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Joint groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were provided by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc,
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water B =Benzene {ppb)} = Parts per billion
(ft.) = Feet T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene
{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on April 26, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of QOakland benchmark
being a cut square in the top of curb, at the curb return at the northeast comer of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, (Benchmark Elevation = 179.075 feet, msl).

Joint monitoring laboratory analytical results were not provided.
! MTBE by EPA Method 8260
Joint monitoring was conducted on different day than Chevron.

209339.x1s/#386521 7 As of 04/08/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

‘Gettler-Ryan. Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sampie collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP. 10/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

CFQE,V,,&,Q O 23 Job#: DBRESHI
Address: 0 GHO Co il Lo LN Ave . Date: | Y. 3. ox
City: Oc kit ¥ , Q ft Sampler: ey
C o~ '
well ID M~ 1 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter QA\ i Hydrocarbon i Amount Bsiled

Thickness: '9“ _lleet] (productiwener): Q |Galo

N | .
Total Depth ._M_ﬂ. Volume =017 3" = (.38 4" = 0.66

r, (_l{ Facior (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
- h‘ g

Depth to Water

‘2 . Qﬂ X VF I 3: = 2.\fx 3 |case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; .G_”q_'mu

Purge (Dlsposable Baller) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (D:sposable Beiler)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Greb Sample
Other: _____ Other:
Starting Time: 00 Westher Conditions: __ FO& .
Sampling Time: 0. 273 Water Color: ____CLEWZ __  Odor___NO
Purging Flow Rate: _____ WA oom, ~Sediment Description: B _
Did well de-water? _”7 i ves; Time: — . Volume: . tgaly
Time Volu PH Conducuvi Temperature D.O. - ORP -‘Alkalinity

10:04. 53 ety B0 gRg (mgl)  mV) (ppm) -
to:13 4.0 0oL _ 43l GO -2 :
o.1%9 6.5 1.9¢& (v eo.+

-y

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID i#): CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE--~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M-\ { % voa viaL| Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)bneximtbe
COMMENTS:

873 72-lislgst.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

IR S om3aY Job#: B35
Address: _ N JHO <o “&fa‘:\ Av= . Date: 4.2.01
City: Okl ord it Sampler: eT

— —
well ID Mw-2 Well Condition: (0] 3

Wel! Diameter QA\ in, Hydrocarbon . Amount Bsiled
; Thickness: < —ifeet) iproduct/worer):
Total Depth Q.10 f. Yolume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Facior (VF) 6 =150 12" = 580
Depth 10 Water 3- 3} f. :

‘\’?3 X VE . "} ,m& X 3 {cose volume) = Estimated Purge Vrohrne: .ﬁs_mu

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer Y
Stack Bailer
Suction ) Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Staniing Time: W0 ' Weether Conditions: o
Sampling Time: 11:35 Woater Color; ML‘L‘EM °d°f-_|4$$“
Purging Flow Rate: 1 X17.Y apm. ~Sediment Description: (VX1 OHITLY SILT‘I"
Volume: . _nall

Did well de-water? NO It yes; Time:

Time ‘ Volu;}nc Cnnducu-my | Tcm;é::ramrc (D:IL ) . OR\J;) - ‘Alkalinity
al u . m (m (ppm) -
wot. _ 38 _(o_fii Pyt ® da

e ) 4.0 G ¥ TG &5 7 3 :
wevd 6O .17 S5&% 5.5

e

LABORATORY INFORMATION

| SAMPLE D i#]: CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-“-. LABORATORY -ANALYSES
MW-.23 | @ X vos viaL| Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/brex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

5/97-lwidat . irm




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

4 )Lafxaster Laboratories QUANOQ agn ‘7 m For Lancaster Laborat‘%rlas use only
&7 0 & 3 sence. Acct, #: sampie#__ 38 htﬁ?. "f’.. (o SCR#:
Analyses Requested
Facility #: 209339 Job #386521 Globel 1DHNA Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addrec8940 COLLEGE AVE., OAKLAND, CA A1 S HeHO 1= Triosubate
s = HNO; = NaOH
Chevron Pim:10M Bauhs Lead Consultant; _ Delt&/G-R g 8=H;30, O = Other
o 5]
Consultant/Ofice: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sietra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 28l 12| I3 0 valus reporting needed
. . et I B 8 l jon limi
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Oeanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) % né § S %TE O ?éﬁé?:?&%”é’éﬁ‘?ﬁé?ﬂfﬂc};“‘“s
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 'E"_j g g 9 E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: FQA% T&l.-h uonﬂ o O é : g g - g '?-D [ Confirm highest hit by B260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: i -4 E E L % pet O Confirm ali hits by 8260
- ol B & Zl+ig 18 |2 i CORun_____oxy s on highast hit
Date Time w|E H R Oz ] § herll = )
Sample identification Collected | Golected | 5[ 8182 [5]2 |5 |E [E |8 | g RRun & oxy s on all hits
QA q Q. N W XX Comments / Remarks
M-\ 1023 De 2 X W
M- Wss X 1% X
Relingquished Date Time D. Tim
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) (please circle) ° mgq }_I E) 'T ’ « g 4.8&_ Zj;»é’l@B
72 hour 48 hour elingui by: ! ate % ‘Date | Time
T hour 4 day 5 day aa = Jiry i | /4 f]fNj‘ﬂ (520
ngush : te Time Date Time
Data Package Options (please circla if required) ;I {jvL 1500 L("!/b
QC Summary Type | — Full A - -
' linquished by Commercial " Rece 3 Date Time
Type Vi (Rew Data)  [JCoet Deliverable not needed e _ ™ & ~wal
WIF (RWGCE) UPS FedEx ( Cthey i h G Vi | 74\ Dihbn 89*11 {
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt ___ 37 ¢° Custody Seafs Intact? * 7 Yes) o %12 )
3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 ) i
Copies: White and yaliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. z



4‘} Lancaster Laboratories
r - Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company e
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road £ e
Building L PO Box 6004 '
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 803755. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, April 12, 2002.
The PO# for this group 15 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster I.abs Number
QA-T-020408 NA Water 3804294
MW-1-W-020408 Grab  Water 3804295
MW-2-W-020408 Grab  Water 3804296
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/Q Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna 1. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300,

Respectfully Submitted,

£

&
teven A. Skiles
Sr.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Hoiland Fike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 5/11/00




('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3804294
Collected:04/08/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 04/12/2002 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/18/2002 at 21:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/20/2002 Building 1. PO Box 6004
QA-T-020408 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD
5940 COLLEGE-OAKLAND NA QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 [n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTE¥%, MTBE (BOZ1)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 1006-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LTSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ¥actor -
g172¢9 TPH-GRO ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 04/13/2002 15:3¢ John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 80218 04/13/2002 15:36 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 04/13/2002 15:36 John B Kiser n.a.

=] aboratory MethodDetectiéﬁfﬁiﬁﬁiﬁéﬁi?éed%Fd'Eﬁrget detection limit
B A = olland Plt

N.D.=Not de] : fho é}gﬁ@g@pﬁmg it

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/0C



q'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3804295
Collected:04/08/2002 10:23 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 04/12/2002 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/19/2002 at 21:23 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/20/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW~-1-W-020408 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09%04
Facility# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD
5540 COLLEGE-OAKLAND NA NA
M1339
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 670. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a. batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 2.0 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.6 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for toluene and ethylbenzene. The

presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

- | con Tieni
#=Laboratory Methochcctieﬁij?ﬁ 3 &g&j’é&;ﬁd Barget detection limit

N.D.=Not detged

eggp_prtmg 1m:t
Lancaszen PA 17605-2425

el

717-€56-2200 Fax; 717-656-2681 221& Rev. 8/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3804295
Collected:04/08/2002 10:23 by FT Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 04/12/2002 09:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/19/2002 at 21:23 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/20/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020408 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD
5940 COLLEGE-OAKLAND NA NA
M1339
CAT ' Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gascoline 3 04/14/2002 06:08 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B846 8021B 1 04/14/2002 06:08 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/14/2002 06:08 John B Kiser. n.a.

#=Laboratory McthodDetectf@ﬁ‘Etﬁiﬁaéﬁb%Eﬁ&ﬂ itirget detection limit

N.D.=Not de} é@%ﬁnd F Fmit

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3804296
Collected:04/08/2002 11:35 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 04/12/2002 0%:45 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/19/2002 at 21:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/20/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020408 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facilitvy# 209339 Job# 386521 GRD
5940 COLLEGE~OAKLAND NA NA '
M233¢9
hs Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Numher Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,000. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
4 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 PBenzene 71-43-2 170. .50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 106-88-3 1.7 .50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-14 17. .50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 17, 1.5 ug/1 1
00790 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ho, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) } Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/14/2002 06:40 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-84¢ 8021B 1 04/14/2002 06:40 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 04/14/2002 06:40 John B Kiser n.a

#=Laboratory MethodDetectieffii?ﬁiﬁEﬁBé’éﬂ%d“&ﬁrget detection limit

V@, igeg HGIi d P:IL]mlt

lancaster, P& 17605-2425
17-656-2360  Fax: 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not d

2i16 Rev. B/11/00




<l> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3804296

Collected:04/08/2002 11:35 by FT

Submitted: 04/12/2002 09:45
Reported: 04/19/2002 at 21:24
Discard: 05/20/2002

MW-2-W-020408 Grab Water
Facility# 209339 Job# 386521
5940 COLLEGE-OAKLAND NA NA
M2339
#=Laboratory MethodDetectifrgFﬁ PERE Elﬁ'd‘fﬁrget detection limit
N.D.=Not dd e Beportng L imit

Lancaster BA 17605-2425
717-656-2306 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Account Number: 10805

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramcon CA 94583-0904

Page 2 of 2

2216 Rev. 8/91/00




4'}Lancaster Laboratories Page 1 of2

Where qua/fty s a sclence.
ty Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 803755
Reported:; 04/159/02 at 09:24 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units $REC SREC Limits RED RFD Max
Batch number: 02103A16A Sample number (s): 3804294
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 112 111 8¢-118 1 30
Toluene R.D. 0.5 ug/l 114 112 B2-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 110 108 B1-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 111 110 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 97 95 79-127 3 30
TPB-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 104 107 76-126 3 30
Batch number: G2103A16B Sample number(s): 3804295-3804296
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 112 111 80-~118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 114 - 112 §2-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 110 108 §1-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 111 110 B2-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 87 95 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.P. 50. ug/1l 104 107 76-126 3 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/HMSD RPD BKG DUP DuUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC $REC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc RFD Max
Batch number: (02103Al16a Sample number{s): 3804294
Benzene 117 77-131
Toluene 117 80-128
Ethylbenzene 112 76-132
Total Xylenes 112 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 61~144
TPH-GRC - Waters 103 74-132
Batch number: 02103AR16B Sample number (s}: 3804295-3B04296
Benzene 117 77-131
Toluene 117 80-128
Ethylbenzene 112 76-132
Total Xylenes 112 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 61-144
TPH-GRC - Waters 105 T74-132
Surrogate Quality Control
Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: (021034162
Trifluoroteluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p

3804294 76 99
Blank 75 99

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five tlmes the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Hoiland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9711700
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<|> L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,
Quality Control Summary

Client Mame: Chevron Products Company Group Numbex:
Reported: 04/19/02 at 09:24 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 2 of 2

BD3755

LCS 105 98
LCsD 100 98
MS 124 97
Limits: 67-135 71-130

analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02103A16B

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3604295 207* 121
380429%9¢ 455> 123
Blank 17 98
© LCS 105 98
LCED 100 98
MS 124 97
Limits: 67-135 71-130

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Larcaster, PA 17605-2425
717-856-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



